

No. 20-317

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DAKAI CHAVIS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELAWARE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE DELAWARE SUPREME COURT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

J. Brendan O'Neill
Nicole M. Walker
DELAWARE OFFICE OF DE-
FENSE SERVICES
Carvel State Office Build-
ing, 3d Floor
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-5121

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Alexandra Bursak
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Eric A. Shumsky
Thomas M. Bondy
Benjamin F. Aiken
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. State And Federal Courts Have Splintered Over This Important Question.	2
A. Federal courts of appeals and state high courts are split.	3
B. This Court’s guidance is urgently needed.....	6
II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle.	7
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong.	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alejandro-Alvarez v. Arkansas</i> , 587 S.W.3d 269 (Ark. 2019).....	5
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Greineder</i> , 984 N.E.2d 804 (Mass. 2013).....	5
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	11
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , No. 58458, 2013 WL 1458654 (Nev. Apr. 9, 2013).....	4
<i>Jenkins v. United States</i> , 75 A.3d 174 (D.C. 2013).....	3
<i>Marshall v. People</i> , 309 P.3d 943 (Col. 2013).....	5
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	7, 10
<i>People v. John</i> , 52 N.E.3d 1114 (N.Y. 2016).....	4
<i>Speers v. State</i> , 999 N.E.2d 850 (Ind. 2013).....	4

<i>State v. Griep</i> , 863 N.W.2d 567 (Wis. 2015)	5, 6
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 45 A.3d 1 (R.I. 2012)	5
<i>State v. Lui</i> , 315 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2014)	4
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 360 P.3d 125 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2015).....	4
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 212 A.3d 1244 (Conn. 2019)	5
<i>Stuart v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 36 (2018).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 540 F. App'x 918 (11th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 709 F.3d 1187 (7th Cir. 2013).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).....	1, 2, 6, 11
<i>Williams v. Vannoy</i> , 669 F. App'x 207 (5th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 63 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2013).....	3, 6, 10

Other Authorities

David H. Kaye et al., *The New Wigmore:
Expert Evidence* (2d ed. 2020)8

Erin E. Murphy, *Inside the Cell: The Dark
Side of Forensic DNA* (2015).....6, 7
